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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


Kaletta M. Johnson filed a complaint on May 19, 2000, challenging the Missouri Board of Occupational Therapy’s decision granting licensure as an occupational therapy assistant (OTA) only on a probationary basis.  The Board asserts that Johnson had practiced without a license.  Johnson asserts that she was unable to pay the licensing fee for a period of time after the licensing requirement went into effect.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on September 27, 2000.  Assistant Attorney General Bernabe A. Icaza represented the Board.  Johnson represented herself.


The matter became ready for our decision on September 28, 2000, when our reporter filed the transcript.

Findings of Fact

1. Johnson completed her training as an OTA at Sanford Brown College in May 1997.  

2. Sections 324.050 through 324.089, RSMo, requiring licensure of OTAs by the Board,  became effective on August 28, 1997.

3. Since September 20, 1997, Johnson has been certified by the National Board for Certification in Occupational Therapy as a certified OTA, having successfully completed the examination for such certification.  

4. Johnson has worked as an OTA at St. John’s Mercy Medical Center since February 1998.  Johnson has received satisfactory performance evaluations on her job.  

5. Johnson became aware that she should be licensed by the Board as an OTA, but she did not have $100 to pay the licensing fee.  Johnson contacted the Board’s office, and was told that the fee could not be waived.  

6. Johnson requested money from her employer to pay the licensing fee, but was told that funds were not available for that purpose.  

7. In December 1998, Johnson learned that she was pregnant.  She had complications very early in her pregnancy, and she was placed on complete bed rest a month before her baby was born in July 1999.  Johnson was on maternity leave until September 1999.  

8. Johnson received some money for Christmas in 1999, and she submitted her application for certification as an OTA in January 2000.  Johnson included the $100 filing fee with her application.   

9. The Board sent Johnson a letter dated February 16, 2000, stating that practicing OTAs must be licensed and that a person’s failure to cease unlicensed practice could be grounds 

for denying an application for licensure.  Johnson contacted the Board’s office and was told not to worry about the letter because her application was pending at that time.  

10. The Board wrote a letter dated April 18, 2000, notifying Johnson of its decision granting her a license as an OTA on a probationary basis.  The Board included an order dated April 12, 2000, granting License No. 2000152983 for one year, and imposing conditions of probation, including:  requiring Johnson to achieve a score of 80 percent on the occupational therapy jurisprudence examination within sixty days, and requiring Johnson to file notarized quarterly statements as to her employment status during the probationary period.  The order states that Johnson’s license was being placed on probation because she had practiced as an OTA without a license, thus violating section 324.056.1.
  The order also states that such conduct constituted unprofessional conduct that was likely to endanger the welfare of her patients or employers.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over Johnson’s complaint.  Section 620.149.2.  The Board has the burden of demonstrating the existence of a basis for imposing probation.  Section 620.149.2.  We decide Johnson’s complaint by applying the law to the facts to make anew the decision that was before the Board.  Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Department of Soc. Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).

Section 324.083.1 provides:

The division [of professional registration], in collaboration with the board [of occupational therapy], may refuse to issue or renew, suspend or revoke a license or permit, or place a license or permit holder on probation or otherwise reprimand a licensee or permit holder, when the licensee, permit holder or applicant has been 

found guilty of unprofessional conduct which has endangered, or is likely to endanger, the health, welfare or safety of any person, as provided in sections 324.050 to 324.089 or by any rule or regulation promulgated by the division, in collaboration with the board.

The Board contends that it was justified in issuing a probated license to Johnson because she had practiced as an OTA without a license and had thus violated 324.056, which prohibits OTAs from practicing without a license or permit. 

A.

The Board showed that Johnson worked as an OTA for a period without a license.  However, the Board did not make its case that this was a sufficient legal ground for issuing her a probated license.  Section 620.149.1 provides that:

Whenever a board within the division of professional registration, including the division itself when so empowered, may refuse to issue a license for reasons which also serve as a basis for filing a complaint with the administrative hearing commission seeking disciplinary action against a holder of a license, the Board, as an alternative to refusing to issue a license, may, at its discretion, issue to an applicant a license subject to probation.

(Emphasis added.)  

In the case of occupational therapists, the Board may refuse to issue a license when the “applicant has been found guilty of unprofessional conduct which has endangered, or is likely to endanger, the health, welfare or safety of any person, as provided in sections 324.050 to 324.089 or by any rule or regulation promulgated by the division, in collaboration with the board.”  Section 324.083.1.  That reason does not serve as a basis for filing a complaint.  

Sections 324.050 to 324.089 do not mention “unprofessional conduct,” nor do they define what constitutes conduct “which has endangered, or is likely to endanger, the health, welfare or safety of any person.”  Section 324.086 does contain a number of criteria for which the division, 

in collaboration with the Board, may sanction or discipline any holder of a license or permit, but those do not include “unprofessional conduct which has endangered, or is likely to endanger, the health, welfare or safety of any person.”  Likewise, the Board’s rules neither mention “unprofessional conduct” nor provide a basis for denying a license to an applicant.

The OTA licensing statute is unlike many other licensing statutes in that it does not provide that the Board may refuse to issue a license for reasons that would also serve as the basis for filing a complaint with this Commission seeking discipline against a license holder.  In many other licensing statutes, the first subsection contains language such as:

The board may refuse to issue or renew any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to this chapter for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.

Section 334.100.1.  The second subsection of such statutes then provides that the licensing Board may cause a complaint to be filed with this Commission for any one or a combination of certain enumerated causes for discipline of the license.  Such language is missing in section 324.083 – there is nothing in the statutes providing that the Board may refuse to issue a license for the same reasons that serve as a basis for seeking discipline with this Commission.  We must assume that the legislature’s departure from the form of the other professional licensing statutes has meaning.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 709 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

As section 620.149.1 does not apply to this case, the Board has no legal basis upon which to issue a probated license to Johnson.

B. 

Even if the Board were to contend that it is not necessary for the phrase “unprofessional conduct which has endangered, or is likely to endanger, the health, welfare or safety of any person” to appear in section 324.086, we would still find that the Board did not meet its burden.

Some of the criteria found in section 324.086 could conceivably constitute “unprofessional conduct which has endangered, or is likely to endanger, the health, welfare or safety of any person.”  The circumstances under which Johnson worked, however, did not.  Johnson was already an OTA when the licensing requirement was enacted into law.  The evidence does not establish that she lacked professional training or qualifications; in fact, it establishes the contrary.  By her unrebutted testimony, the only reason she did not apply for her license sooner was that she lacked the money to do so.  Under these circumstances, we find that her failure to apply for her license sooner does not constitute “unprofessional conduct which has endangered, or is likely to endanger, the health, welfare or safety of any person.”

We conclude that there is no legal basis upon which to deny Johnson a license or to issue her a probated license.

Summary


Johnson is entitled to a non-probated OTA license.  Therefore, Johnson’s license remains in full force and effect, without restriction, probationary or otherwise.  


SO ORDERED on October ____, 2000.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  
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